income, consolidated statement of  financial position and consolidated statement of  changes
in equity.

A prior period adjustment has been recognised in these consolidated financial statements
to take account of  the change in accounting policy arising from the revision to the standard
and accordingly, actuarial gains and losses have been recognised against retained earnings
and reported within other comprehensive income.  Other movements in the defined benefit
obligation have been recognised within Administrative expenses in the consolidated statement
of  comprehensive income.

In addition, the Group has taken account of  a cash-funded post-retirement benefit plan for
which no plan assets or investments are held.  This fund has been accounted for retrospectively
in the consolidated financial statements.

The change in accounting policy and recognition of  the cash-funded post-retirement benefit plan
have resulted in the following changes to the consolidated financial statements:

The quantitative impact of  the change is set out below:

	 Impact of Re-statement

	 As	 Change in	 Recognition
	 Previously	 Accounting	   of Cash-	 As
	  Reported	   Policy	 Funded Plan	 Restated

	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
January 1, 2012

Retirement benefit asset	 27,565	 (27,565)	 --   	 --
Retirement benefit obligation	 --   	 --   	 (10,173)	 (10,173)
Deferred tax asset	 22,886	 2,860	 1,055	 26,801
Deferred tax liability	 (39,725)	 4,031	 1,488	 (34,206)
Accumulated deficit	   5,382	   20,674	   7,627	   33,683

December 31, 2012

Retirement benefit asset	 26,983	 (24,980)	 --   	 2,003
Deferred tax asset	 5,037	 763	 --   	 5,800
Deferred tax liability	 (34,437)	 5,481	 --   	 (28,956)
Retained earnings	 (179,493)	   18,735	   --	  (160,758)

December 31, 2013
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

Angostura Holdings Limited   •   Annual Report 2013
80

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

35.	Contingencies

The Group was party to certain legal issues at the reporting date for which provisions have been
made in the consolidated financial statements.  Management is satisfied that provisions held at
the year-end in respect of  legal matters were reasonable, and such amounts are reported within
‘Provisions’ in ‘Trade and Other Payables’ (Note 21) on the consolidated statement of  financial
position.